that would most likely result in a discount rate that would be different from the actuarially assumed discount rate.
Based on the testing, none of the tested plans run out of assets. Therefore, the current 6.90% discount rate is adequate
and the use of the municipal bond rate calculation is not necessary. The long term expected discount rate of 6.90%
is applied to all plans in the Public Employees Retirement Fund (PERF). The stress test results are presented in a
detailed report called “GASB Crossover Testing Report” that can be obtained from the CalPERS website under the
GASB 68 Section.

City of San Mateo
Notes to the Basic Financial Statements (Continued)

For the Year Ended June 30, 2024

110

Note 11 – Pension Plans (Continued)

B. General Information about Pension (Continued)

Sensitivity of the Net Pension Liability to Changes in the Discount Rate

The following presents the City’s net pension liability, calculated using the discount rate, as well as what the City’s
net pension liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is one percentage point lower or one
percentage point higher than the current rate:

Discount Rate - 1% Current Discount Discount Rate + 1%

(5.90%) Rate (6.90%) (7.90%)

Miscellaneous Plan 137,435,462$   95,801,666$   61,286,709$

Safety Plan 255,327,249$   191,686,006$   139,435,590$

Plan's Aggregate Net Pension Liability/(Asset)

Changes in the Net Pension Liability

The following table shows the changes in net pension liability recognized over the measurement period:

Total Pension
Liability

Plan Fiduciary Net
Position

Net Pension
Liability

Balance at June 30, 2022 (Valuation Date) 319,268,003$   227,767,747$   91,500,256$
Changes in the year:

Service cost 5,920,696   -   5,920,696

Interest on the total pension liabilities 21,858,537   -   21,858,537

Changes in benefit terms 425,881   -   425,881
Differences between expected and actual experience 3,251,428   -   3,251,428

Benefit payments, including refunds of members contributions (18,230,555)   (18,230,555)   -
Contributions - employer -   10,683,495   (10,683,495)
Contributions - employee -   2,571,915   (2,571,915)

Net investment income -   14,067,212   (14,067,212)
Administrative expenses -   (167,490)   167,490

Net changes 13,225,987   8,924,577   4,301,410

Balance at June 30, 2023 (Measurement Date) 332,493,990$   236,692,324$   95,801,666$

Miscellaneous Plan

Total Pension
Liability

Plan Fiduciary Net
Position

Net Pension
Liability

Balance at June 30, 2022 (Valuation Date) 472,391,862$   285,135,370$   187,256,492$

Changes in the year:

Service cost 5,234,236   -   5,234,236

Interest on the total pension liabilities 32,047,044   -   32,047,044

Changes in benefit terms 206,341   -   206,341

Differences between expected and actual experience 2,427,801   -   2,427,801

Benefit payments, including refunds of members contributions (26,386,401)   (26,386,401)   -

Contributions - employer -   16,292,527   (16,292,527)

Contributions - employee -   1,761,725   (1,761,725)

Net investment income -   17,641,331   (17,641,331)

Administrative expenses -   (209,675)   209,675

Net changes 13,529,021   9,099,507   4,429,514

Balance at June 30, 2023 (Measurement Date) 485,920,883$   294,234,877$   191,686,006$

Safety Plan

City of San Mateo
Notes to the Basic Financial Statements (Continued)

For the Year Ended June 30, 2024

111

Note 11 – Pension Plans (Continued)

B. General Information about Pension (Continued)

Pension Expenses and Deferred Outflows/Inflows of Resources Related to Pensions

For the year ended June 30, 2024, the City recognized pension expense in the amount of $15,783,214 and
$28,746,375 for the miscellaneous and safety plans, respectively.

The amortization period differs depending on the source of the gain or loss. The difference between projected and
actual earnings is amortized over 5-years straight line. All other amounts are amortized straight-line over the
average expected remaining service lives of all members that are provided with benefits (active, inactive and retired)